

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-5113

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:19-cv-1552-ABJ

**BRIEF OF SENATOR SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, SENATOR
PATRICK J. LEAHY, SENATOR RON WYDEN, SENATOR RICHARD
BLUMENTHAL, SENATOR MAZIE K. HIRONO, SENATOR ELIZABETH
WARREN, AND SENATOR CORY A. BOOKER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Austin R. Evers
Sarah Colombo
AMERICAN OVERSIGHT
1030 15th St. NW, B255
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 869-5244
austin.evers@americanoversight.org
sarah.colombo@americanoversight.org

Counsel to Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ii

STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS xi

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS xi

AMICI CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND
AUTHORITY TO FILE xii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Accepting DOJ’s Overbroad View of What Is a “Decision” Under FOIA’s
 “Predecisional” Deliberative Process Privilege Would Undermine FOIA’s
 Purpose of Promoting Government Transparency. 4

 A. Attorney General Barr’s Abstract Conclusion that President Trump Did
 Not Commit Obstruction of Justice Is Not and Cannot Be a Qualifying
 “Decision” for Purposes of the “Predecisional” Deliberative Process
 Privilege Under FOIA Exemption 5. 4

 1. For FOIA to Serve Its Purpose, Exemptions Must Be Narrowly
 Construed..... 4

 2. The Purpose of the Deliberative Process Privilege—to Protect Agency
 Policymaking—Does Not Apply Where There Is No Policy Choice
 Before an Agency 7

 3. DOJ Could Not Have Engaged in Predecisional Deliberation Here
 Because There Was No “Decision” To Make. 10

 B. The Court Should Interpret the Deliberative Process Privilege Narrowly
 To Align With the Purpose of FOIA. 15

II. An Overly Broad View of the Deliberative Process Privilege Threatens
Congressional Oversight and the Proper Balance of Power Between
Congress and the Executive Branch..... 16

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	18
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8, 14, 18
<i>Colbert v. Potter</i> , 471 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Comm. on Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	5, 6
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	7, 18
<i>ICM Registry, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008)	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9, 14, 17
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7, 8, 14
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	13

<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	18
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	5
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	4
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	4
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	8, 9
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	9, 13
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI</i> , 3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. A.T.&T.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	19
<i>United States v. A.T.&T.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	20
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	19
<i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)	9, 14

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(d).....	17
An Act to Amend Section 552 of Title 5, United States Code, Known as the Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974).....	5
Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996)	5
FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538 (2016)	5, 6
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966).....	4
Government in the Sunshine Act, Pub. L. 94-409, 90 Stat. 1241 (1976).....	5
Openness Promotes Effectiveness in Our National Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524 (2007)	5
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	6, 7, 17
S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2015).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000)	10
<i>Assertion of Exec. Privilege over Deliberative Materials Generated in Response to Cong. Investigation into Operation Fast and Furious</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2012)	3
<i>Assertion of Exec. Privilege over Deliberative Materials Regarding Inclusion of Citizenship Question on 2020 Census Questionnaire</i> , 43 Op. O.L.C. __ (2019)	3
Ben Wilhelm, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN11177, <i>Executive Privilege and Individuals Outside the Executive Branch</i> (2020).....	24

Breaking the Logjam: Principles and Practice of Congressional Oversight and Executive Privilege: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fed. Courts, Oversight, Agency Action, and Fed. Rts., 117th Cong. (2021) (statement of Jonathan David Shaub)..... 20, 21

Complaint, *Blumenthal v. U.S. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.*, No. 18-2143 (RDM) (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2018)..... 17

Immunity of the Dir. of the Off. of Pol. Strategy & Outreach from Cong. Subpoena, 38 Op. O.L.C. 5 (2014) 23

Letter from Pat A. Cipollone, Counsel to the President, to William A. Burck (May 7, 2019), <https://s3.documentcloud.org/documents/5991764/McGahn-Cipollone-Letter.pdf>..... 20

Letter from William A. Burck, to the Hon. Charles Grassley, Chairman, United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary (Aug. 31, 2018), <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2018-08-31%20Burck%20to%20Grassley%20%20Accounting%20of%20Kavanaugh%20WHCO%20Records.pdf>..... 24

Letter from William P. Barr, Att’y Gen., to President Donald J. Trump (May 8, 2019), <https://int.nyt.com/data/documenthelper/819-barr-trump-letter-privilege/fe8c83dc6778bfe4bb74/optimized/full.pdf>..... 24

Mem. from President Ronald Reagan to Heads of Exec. Dep’ts and Agencies, Procedures Governing Responses to Congressional Requests for Information (Nov. 4, 1982), <https://www.justice.gov/ola/page/file/1090526/download>..... 21, 22

Mem. from William H. Rehnquist, Ass’t Att’y Gen., O.L.C., U.S. Dep’t of Just., to John D. Ehrlichman, Ass’t to the President for Domestic Affs., Power of Congressional Committee to Compel Appearance or Testimony of “White House Staff” (Feb. 5, 1971), <https://www.justice.gov/olc/page/file/1225961/download>..... 20

Mem. Supp. Def.’s Mot. Summ. J. & Opp. Plf.’s Mot. Summ. J, *Comm. on Oversight & Reform v. Lynch*, 156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016) (No. 12-1332)..... 18

Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Rsch. Serv., 95-464, *Investigative Oversight: An Introduction to the Law, Practice and Procedure of Congressional Inquiry* (1995). 17

Morton Rosenberg, The Const. Project, *When Congress Comes Calling: A Study on the Principles, Practices, and Pragmatics of Legislative Inquiry* (2d ed. 2017)..... 17

Presidential Statement on Signing the Freedom of Information Act, 2 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 895 (July 4, 1966) 2
